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STOCKS OF DAIRY AND R)ULTRYFRODUCTS- AUGUST 1, 194 

CR1AMERY BUTR 

At the opening of business on August 1, 1949 the stocks of creamery butter on 
hand in Canada amounted to 56,668,000 lb. Cold Storage warehouses had in store 
42,239,000 lb. while dairy factories held 13,939,000 lb. Butter in transit amounted 
to 490,000 lb. The summary total was higher than last year by 11.6 million pounds. 
The five year average of August 1 stocks is 54,627,000 lb. The July 1949 "into-
storage" movement was 14.4 million pounds as compared with a like movement of 14.7 
million pounds last year. 

CHS 

The total stocks of cheese were 29,717,000 lb. consisting of 29,273,000 lb. 
Canadian 102,000 lb. imported and 342,000 lb. in transit. The summary total was 
lower than last year by 21.8 million pounds and shcmed an "out-of-store" 
movement of 2.4 million pounds. 

CONCENTRATBD MILK PRO DUCTS_ 

Stocks of evaporated whole milk held by or for manaf'acturers amounted to 
54,032,000 lb. which was an increase of 31.2 million pounds over lest year. The 
apparent net "into-storage" movement of evaporated whole milk for July 1949 was 
7.0 million pounds. The chief by-product skirnzailk powder ameunted to 12,221,000 lb. 
an increase of 2.0 million pounds over last year and an increase of 1.3 niilithn 
pounds ovcr last month. Stocks of frozen cream amounted to 669,000 lb. on August 1, 
1949. 

EGGS 

On August 1, 1949 there were 599,000 cases of cold storage eggs reported 
44 ; 000 cases of fresh eggs and 6,000 cases of shell eggs in transit Frozen eggs 
totalled 6,648,000 lb. being 5,0 million pounds lower than the 1948 figure. The 
net "out-of-storage" movement for July 1949 was 623,000 lb. as coirared with a 
similar movement of 1,100,000 lb. during July 1948. 

DRESSED POULTRY 

The summary total of poultry stocks on August 1, 1949 was lower thai last 
year by 2.4 million pounds. An "into-storage" movement of 601,000 lb. is shown 
f or the month of July 1949. Chickens In stock anounted to 1,949,000 lb. fowl to 
2,177,000 lb. and turkeys to 1,611,000 lb. not including estimates. There were 
no stocks of dressed poultry in transit on August 1, 1949. 
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4 ., 
	 CANADIAN 

Not Including 

STOCKS IN S'rORAGS WAREHOUSES AND DAIRY 

august 1, 	 A1ET 1, 1949 
	

July 1, 1949 
1948 
	

ELIMINARY 	 Revised 
Reported istinated 

	
Reported Estimated 

A1'UDA 

IN COlD STORAGES 
IN DAIRY FACTORUS 
TOTAL 
GRAND TOTAL 

43,070 
8,081 

51151 -- 

- 	 thousand 	pouns 	- 

	

20,095 	1,274 

	

6,563 	1,341 

	

26,658 	2,615 
29,273 

22,921 
8,150 	334 

31,071 
31,405 

Prince Edward Island 
In 00 1d Storage 172 - 

In Dairy Factories 119 55 47 66 
TOTAL 291 55 66 

Nova Scotia 
In Cold Storages 123  67 _ 84 

New Brunswick 
1n Cold Storages 13 67 72 
In Dairy Factories 54 54 10 66 
TOTAL 67 121 138 

ue b cc 
In Cold Storages 20,695 8,867 4 10,133 
In Dairy 	'actories 1,308 1,436 390 1,853 
TOTAL 22,003 10,305 394 11,986 

12L!?j 
Oritar 10 
In C01d Storages 18,588 8,616 1,232 10,320 
In Dairy Factories 5 0 229 4,164 894 5,260 	300 
TOTAL 23,817 12,780 2,126 15,580 

l4,906J 15,880 7' 
Manitoba 
In 3old Storages 1,453 919 882 
In Dairy Factories 201 159 214 
TOTAL 1,654 1,078 1,096 

Piovinciaj. Grand Total. 
0 Insufficient reports received but included with dairy factories 



CHEESE 
	

5. 

"Process" or 'Cott,a" 

FACTOR ES IN CANADA: AIXET 1, 1949 

August 1, 	AUGUST 1, 1949 	July 1, 1949 
1948 

	

	PRELIMINARY 	 Revised 
Reported Est icinted Repar ted Estimated 

- thousarl pounis - 

Sa skat che wan 
In Cold Storages 
In Dairy F5ctor:ies 
TOTAL 

Alberta 
In C].d. Storages 
In Dairy Factories 
TYAL 

Brit ish Colwnbia 
In Cold  Storages 
In Dairy Factories 
P OP AL 

7' Provincial Grand Total 

57 
417 
494 

1,359 

93 
231 
324 

78 
168 
246 

993 1,056 
724 431 480 

2,083 1,487 1,473 

610 410 	38 359 
29 33 43 

639 443 402 

280 

CREESJ SUMMARY 

IN STORAGE: 
Canadian (as above) 51,151 29,273 31,405 
Imported 22 102 99 

IN TRANSIT (page 14) 304 342  608 

TCYPAL 51,477 29717 - 32,112 

DAIRY PRODUCTS BOARD HOLD ING$ 
INCLUDED 

not available 5,344 5,787 



6. 	 STOCKS OF DAIRY BUTTER, WHEY B1JI1ER AND FROZM4 CREAM 

IN COLD STORAGES AND DAIRY FACTORIES IN CANADA 

A1XtBT 1, 1949 

With Oomçarative Fiires for last year and last month 

Auus t 1, 	AUGUST 1, 1949 - July 1, 1949 
1948 	PRELIMINARY 	Revised 

lb. 	 lb. 	 lb. 

CANADA 4,997 1,243 900 

Maritime Provinces 2,584 (x) (x) 

quebec 	 850 	 - 	 - 

Ontario 

Manit oba 

S8skatchewan 	 172 	(x) 	 - 

Alberta 	 1,391 	(x) 	 (x) 

British Columbia 	 - 	 - 	 (x) 

WHEY BUTTER - CANADA 	 266,000 	169,000 	 146,000 

STOCKS OF FROZEK CREAM 
( in pounds of crn) 

Q,ue 	 1,572,000 	184,000 	 89,000 

Ontario 	 838,000 	462,000 	 241,000 

Other Provinces 	 15,000 	23,000 	 42,000 

AlL CANADA TOLAL 	 2,425,000 	669,000 	 372,000 

(x) Insufficiant Iports received bLt included in Total. 



STOCKS OF CONC.TRAPED MILK D COLD STORAGES, WAREHOUSES 	 7. 

AND DAIRY FACTORIES IN CANADA ('ND AND FIELD BY/OR FOR MANUFACTURERS - AUGT 1/49 

With comparative Figures for last year and last month 

August 	1, 	AtXt.T 1, 1949 	July 1, 1949 	- 

	

1948 	PRELIMINARY 	Revised 

- thousand pounds - 

CONCENTRATED WHOLE MILK 

Condensed Vhole Milk 	3,033 	2,206 	1,341 
Condensed Whole Milk (case) 	2,634 	1,618 	1,085 
Condensed Whole Milk (bulk) 	399 	588 	256 

Evaporated Whole Milk 22,784 54,032 ,1 46,997 

Whole Milk Powder 3,479 3,589 3,681 
Spray Process 3,240 3,406 3,471 
Roller Process 239 183 210 

CON 1ENTRATED MILK BY-PRO[XJCTS 

Condensed Skini Milk 322 316 299 
Evaporated Skim Milk 391 282 , 294 

Skimmilk Powder 1C, 247 12,221 # 10,891 	# 

Hunnn F0ed: 
Spray Process 3,658 5,196 7L 4,425 
Roller Process in Bags 162 357 257 
Roller Process in Bb1s 6,225 6,115 , 5 0 721 

Animal Feed 202 553 488 

Buttermilk Powder 756 945 7173 
Casein 2,668 1,394 L 1,104 

# Special Products Board Holdings  
Not Included in the above) 	- 	10,433 	7,129 

of Evaporated Vlhole Milk in the hands of 
iho].esalers, but not inclined here. 
Estimates included in these figures are as follows: Evaporated Whole Milk 7,180,000 
pounds, Evaporated Jkim iI1 15,000 pounds Skimrnilk Powder: Spray Pxocess 
960,000 pounds, Roller Process in Bbls 350,000 pounds and Casein 220,000 pounds 



8 
	

EGOS IN COlD STORAGES AND DAIRY FACIORIES 

With Comparative Figures 

	

August 1, 	AUGUST 1, 1949 	July 1, 1949 
COLD STORAOS 	 1948 	 PRELIMINARY 	Revised 

thousand cases - 

CANADA 
	

699 # 
	

599 7' 
	

601 

Maritime Provinces 
quebec 23 11 11 
Ontario 372 295 336 
Manitoba 114 118 123 
Saskatchewan 40 42 37 
Alberta 75 89 89 
British Columbia 75 4 5 

# Speolal Rroducl Board Holdings 
(inciuded in the above) 	 669 

	
575 
	

575 

AuguSt 1, 	AUGILT 1, 1949 	July 1, 1949 
FRESH 	 1948 	 PRELIMINARY 	Revised 

- thou sand cases - 

CANADA 
	

51 
	 44 7' 

Maritime Provinces 2 1 1 
Quebec 5 5 10 
Ontario 12 10 12 
Manitoba 8 9 18 
Saskatchewan U 6 11 
Alberta 10 7 10 
British 	o1unibia 3 4 3 

TOTAL S}LLL AGG33 	 750 
	 643 ; 	 ... 

These figia'ea iricjuIe estirrtes of 40,000 cases Cold Storage Bggs and 2,000 cases 
Fresh Eggs far firms failing to rort on tine- These estimates are not included in 
the data of the individual pa'ovinces, 



IN CAN4A ONAUGtJSLJJ 949 	 90 

for last year and last rwnth 

August 1, AWUST 1, 1949 ru1y 1, 	1949 
FR07N 1948 PRLIMINt%RY Revised 

thousand pounds - 
CAN!DA 11,60 6 9648 	/# 7,.271 	# 

Maritime Provinces 373 302 223 
Q.ubec 1 1 773 1,335 1,438 
Ontario 4,674 2,031 2,431 
Man1tot 2,837 1,884 1,704 
Saskatchewan 541 304 439 
Alberta 961 429 813 
British 30lumbia 461 193 218 

# 	Special Products Board holdings 
(included in the above) 250 1,200 

3G 3MMARY  

thousand cases - 

Shell Eggs 41 750 643 666 

In Transit (page is) 11 6 8 

Frozen Eggs (at 38.5 lb, per case) 

TOT.4L 1,063 822 863 

This figure inc1es an estimate of 170,,000 lb Frozen Eggs f or firms failing to 
report on time 
This esti,,rate is not inc1ed in the data of the individual provinces, 

,L 30 dozen per 	case0 



10 	 DRF.SED POULTRY 

STOCKS IN COLD STORAGES, KILLING PLANTS  

With Comparative Figures 

Auguet 1, 	AUGUST 1, July 1, August 1, 	AUGUSTi, .Tuly 1, 
1948 	1949 1949 1948 	1949 1949 

PRELIMINARY Revised PRELIMINARY Revised 

- thousand pounds - 	 - thousaixi pounds - 

TOTAL 	 BROILERS 

CANADA 	 9,440 	7,081 , 	6,480 	484 	589 	530 

Marltirres 405 272 262 8 7 10 
Q.uebec 2,756 2,264 2,218 235 375 340 
Ontario 2,510 1,921 1,847 150 118 101 
Manitoba 1,966 1,072 951 23 11 12 
S8skatchewan 345 329 236 3 4 - 

Alberta 846 464 388 10 37 24 
Br. Columbia 612 384 578 55 - 	 37 43 

CHICKENS 	 FOWL 

CANADA 	 3,218 	1,949 	1,652 	2,675 	2,177 	1,853 

Maritiss 119 92 96 145 113 97 
uebec 1,032 688 592 583 438 336 

Ontario 844 703 572 805 765 781 
Manitoba 828 228 204 476 469 343 
Saskatchewan 68 58 30 163 164 89 
Alberta 210 92 66 366 159 108 
Br, 	ColumbIa 117 88 92 137 69 99 

DUCKS 	 GE 

CANADA 	 99 	196 	196 	29 	37 	15 

MaritImes 8 7 3 1 3 (x) 
quebec 52 121 114 7 2 1 
Ontario 29 58 69 7 20 1 
Manitoba 1 1 1 11 (x) (x) 
Saskatchewan - - - - 1 1 
Alberta 3 1 1 3 5 5 
Br. Columbia 6 8 8 - 6 7 
(x) Insufficient reports received but inc1ñed in "Unclassified1' 



AUGUST 1, 1949 
	

11. 

AND DAIRY FACTORIBS IN CANADA 

for last year and last nnth 

	

August 1, AUGIET 1, July 1, 	August 1, 	AUGUST 1, 	July 1, 
1948 	1949 	1949 	1948 	1949 	1949 

	

FRELIINARY Revised 	 PRELIMINARY 	Revised 

- thousand pounds - 	 - thousand pounds - 

TURKEYS UNCLASS IFIED 

CANADA 2,725 1,611 2,105 210 147 129 

Maritimes 116 46 48 8 4 8 
Q.uobec 840 617 827 7 23 8 
Ontario 565 233 314 110 24 9 
Manitoba 602 313 344 25 50 
Saskatchewan 70 72 78 41 30 
Alberta 244 162 180 10 8 
Br. Columbia 288 168 314 9 8 15 

POULTRY SUMMARY 

August 1, 	AUGUST 1, 1949 	July 1, 1949' 
1948 	PRELIMINARY 	 Revised 

- thousand pounds - 

Canadian (as above) 	 9,440 	 7,081 1 	6,480 

IN TRANSIT (page 15) 	 - 75 	- 	- 

I\TAL 	 9,515 	7,081 	6,480 

These fires inclade an estinte of 375,0(0 lb. for firms failing to report on 
time. This estinte is not Included in the various class if iat ions or In the 
specific ITovinCes. 



12 	 STO)KS OF DR3SD POULTRY IN NINE 

With Coniparative Figes for last year and 

	

AUGUST 1, 	August 1, 	AUGUST 1, 	August 1, 
1949 	1948 	1949 	1948 

	

PRELThIINARY 	PRLllINJRY 

	

- thousand pounds - 	- 	thousand pounds 

TOI'AL 	 BROILERS 

uebec 146 140 30 39 

Montreal 1,788 2,382 111 79 

Poronto 1,173 1734 82 

Winnipeg 1,060 1955 1] 22 

Regina & Saskatoon 192 223 4 2 

idmon ton 265 530 10 6 

Calgary 158 296 27 5 

Vancouver 319 474 24  46 

TTAL 9 CITIB3 5 0 291 	# 7,734 299 279 
J uy liO  (rev is ed) 4 734 - 231 

CHIcKs FOWL 

Q.uebec 26 20 18 23 

Montreal 634 946 395 523 

Toronto 298 587 580 490 

V1nnipeg 226 828 462 469 

Regina & Seskatoon 39 54 88 82 

dznonton 54 113 101 296 

Calgary 30 95 29 55 

Vanco uver / 64 101 56 94 

OTAL 9 CITIiS 1,371 2 0 744 1,729 2,032 
Tuly 1, 	1949 	(revised) 1,147 1310 

1/ This total includes an estimate of 190,000 1b. fbr firms fai1in to repert on time 
This estimate is not included in the various classificaticns or in the specific citie- 

/ Ircbd In' 

 
New 1in' 



CITI &S OF CANADA - AUGUST 1, 1949 	 13. 

Comparative Totals for last month 

AUGUST 1, 	August 1, 	AUGU3T 1, 	August 1, 
1949 	 1948 	 1949 	 1948 

PRELIMINARY 	 PRELIMINARY 

-thousand pour.s - 	 - thousand pounds - 

DUCKS  

Cuebe C 

Montreal 

Toront o 

Winnipeg 

Regina & Sasketoon 

Edmonton 

Calgary 	 - 	 2 	(x) 	1 

Vancouver , 	6 	 6 	 - 

TOTL 9 CITIES 	178 	80 	27 	26 
July 1, 1949 (revised) 	185 	 14 

TURKEYS 	 UNC LASS IFI BID 

Quebec 	61 	55 	2 	- 

Montreal 	 516 	 775 	 22 	6 

Toronto 	 139 	 445 	1 	106 

winnipeg 	 311 	 599 	 50 	 25 

Regina & Saskatoon 30 	 52 	30 	33 

Edmonton 	 95 	109 	4 	3 

Calgary 	 64 	131 	8 	7 

Vancouver L 	156 	218 - 	8 - 	 9 

TOTP1L 9 CITIES 	1,372 	2,384 	125 	189 
July 1. 1949 (revised) 	1,753 	 114 
(x) Less than three reports received, inclined in "Unc1assified' 
,L 	Inclining New .  Vestainster. 



14. 
CP0ADS 

BUITrER, CH1SE WGS ANP 

Reported by 

With Comparative Figures 

August 1, 	AUGUST 1, 1949 	July 1, 1949 

	

1948 	PRELIMINARY 

IN TRANSIT 	 BUI'1'XR 

- thousand pounds - 

CANADA 	 1,015 	490 - 	430 

Ontario 245 140 105 
Manitoba 245 140 105 
Saskatchewan 140 35 105 
Alberta 175 - - 
British 0olumbia. 210 175 - 	115 

At Principal Railway Terminals , 

Toronto 	 70 	105 	70 
Ninnipeg 	 35 	35 	- 
Vancouver 	 - 	- 	35 

IN TRANSIT 	 CHSE 

-thousand pounds - 

CADA 	 301 

quebec - 190 	570 
OntarIo 76 - 	 - 
Manitot* 114 38 	38 
Saskatchewan 76 38 	- 
Alberta 38 38 	- 
British Columbia - 38 

At Pz,incipal Railway Terminals / 

Montreal - 190 	570 
.roronto 38 - 	 - 
winnIpeg 38. 	- 
Vancouver - 38  

Figes for "Terminals" inc1ued with "In Transit" 



AUGUST 1, 1949 
	

15. 

POULTRY IN TRANSIT IN CANADA 

Railway Conpanies 

forlast year and last nicnth 

August 1, 	AUGIBT 1, 1949 	July 1, 1919 
1948 	PRELIMINARY 

IN TRANSIT 
	

EGGS  

cases 	 cases 	 cases 

CAMA.DA 	 10,800 	6,000 	 8,400 

quebec 3,000 - 2,400 
Ontario 3,000 2,400 600 
Manitoba 3,000 2,400 1,200 
Saskatchewan - 2,400 
Alberta - 600 1,800 
British Columbia 1,800 600 - 

At PrincipaiRaUway Terminals / 

Montreal 	 2,400 	 - 	 1,200 
roronto 	 - 	 - 	 600 
Winnipeg 	 - 	 - 600 - 	- 

IN ¶IRANSIT 
	 POULTRY 

- thousand pounds - 

CANADA 	 75 	 - 	 - - 

Ontario 25 	 - 	 - 

Manitoba 25 	 - 	 - 

Alberta 25 	 - 	-- 

, Figures for "Terminals" inchded with "In Transit". 

Average Net Yeights per Carloads 	Butter 	Cese Poultry 
lb. 	 lb. 	cases 	lb. 

Domestic 	 35,000 	38,000 	600 	25,000 
xport 	 44,800 	38,000 	600 	25,000 

These average weights are in accordance with order of Transport Controller T004F. 



16. 	STOCKS OF BUP PER, CHEESE MD EGGS IN NINE C TIE5 OF CADA 

AUGUST 1, 1949 

With Comparative Figures for last year and Revised Totals for last month 

flY 1TWTV'fl 
L)UIL.AL CHESSE -  

Cold Stora e 	Fresh Creamery Cheddar Frozen  
AUG. 1, 	Aug. 1, AUG. 1, Aug. 	1, AUG. 1, Aug. 1 	AUG. 1, AUG. 1,1 Aug. 	1, 
1949 	1948 1949 1948 1949 1948 	1949 1949 	j 1948 

(000 lb, ) (000 lb.) - 000 cases - _ ( 	000 lb.) 
quebec 	2,450 	3,297 107 493 (x) 8 1 232 	95 

Montreal 	15,948 	9,977 8,780 20,206 (x) 11 3 1,098 	1,388 

Toronto 	8,744 	4,20( 1,877 6,368 (x) 4 5 1,335 	3,154 

Winnipeg 	8,299 	4,642 975 1,496 115 112 7 1,884 	2,837 

Regina 	975 	303 32 17 ( 8 2 90 	190 ( 	14 
Saskatoon 	372 	196 107 203 ( 6 1 77 	32 

Bdmonton 	2,545 	1,550 769 1,029 65 48 4 311 	720 

Calgary 	981 	1,192 343 651 19 21 2 118 	241 

Vancouver 	1,041 	2.064 380 561 3 72 3 - 173 	435 

TOTAL 	41,355 27,421 13,370 31,024 228 290 28 5,318 9,092 
.Tuly 1, 	1949 

(revised) 	28,837 14,692 232 44 5,861 

Note: 	Of the preliminary totals for Canada at August 1, 1949 the above cities' stocks 
were: 

Crenery 73,6% 	Cheese 45,7% 	Shell ig 39,8 % 	Frozen Egs 80.0 

(x) 	Insufriciant reports received included in Total. , 	Including New Westminster, 
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